# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5872548

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TACO, INC.	12/09/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	222 BROADWAY
Internal Address:	14TH FLOOR
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10038

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7044398
Patent Number:	7708010
Patent Number:	8511296
Patent Number:	8594853
Patent Number:	6250323
Patent Number:	7048200
Patent Number:	6742816
Patent Number:	6112545
Patent Number:	9207682
Patent Number:	7992527
Patent Number:	7706989
Patent Number:	7317993
Patent Number:	9488388
Patent Number:	9401631
Patent Number:	9200819
Patent Number:	5664939
Patent Number:	5622221
Patent Number:	5540414
Patent Number:	5524670

PATENT REEL: 051330 FRAME: 0107

505825718

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5466995
Patent Number:	5443207
Patent Number:	5205534
Patent Number:	5174546
Patent Number:	5131623
Patent Number:	5054516
Patent Number:	4404483
Patent Number:	10296016
Patent Number:	9866093
Patent Number:	6371440
Patent Number:	6186471
Application Number:	15125894
Application Number:	15023984
Application Number:	14689631
Application Number:	16025838
Application Number:	15714716
Application Number:	15234270
Application Number:	15215730
Application Number:	12749286
Application Number:	11778994
Application Number:	11681983
Application Number:	11681997
Application Number:	11399241

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9164036135

**Email:** donna.grafton@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION Address Line 1: 555 CAPITOL MALL

Address Line 2: SUITE 1150

Address Line 4: SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HENRY GALE		
SIGNATURE:	/Henry Gale/		
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 12/17/2019			
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

**Total Attachments: 6** 

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Taco, Inc.	Name: Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? $\overline{X}$ No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 222 Broadway, 14th Floor		
Execution Date(s) December 9, 2019			
AssignmentMerger			
X Security Agreement Change of Name	City: New York		
Joint Research Agreement	State: New York		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 10038		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XNo		
4. Application or patent number(s): This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
See Schedule 1	See Schedule 1		
Additional numbers att	ached? XYes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 43		
Name: Henry Gale	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$		
Internal Address: Chapman and Cutler LLP			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 595 Market Street, 26th Floor	Enclosed		
Oli Coli Addi Colo. See Hallace Chief, 2011 1 2001	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: San Francisco	8. Payment Information		
State: California Zip: 94105			
Phone Number: (415) 278-9052	Deposit Account Number		
Docket Number:	Authorized UserName		
Email Address: hgale@chapman.com	Authorized Oser Name		
9. Signature: Assay Alako	December 9, 2019		
Signature	Date		
Henry Gale, Paralegal	Total number of pages including sover		
	Total number of pages including cover		
Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (including cover shee	sheet, attachments, and documents:		

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of December 9, 2019 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, the patents and patent applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

4827-9502-6350 5700687

Very truly yours,

TACO, INC.

Name: Michael L. Martell

Title: Assistant Secretary

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Paley Chen Title: Vice President

Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents Taco, Inc.

## Schedule 1

# **Patents**:

Registered Patents Owner	Registration Number	Issue Date
Taco, Inc.	7,044,398	05/16/2006
Taco, Inc.	7,708,010	05/04/2010
Taco, Inc.	8,511,296	08/20/2013
Taco, Inc.	8,594,853	11/26/2013
Taco, Inc.	6,250,323	06/26/2001
Taco, Inc.	7,048,200	05/23/2006
Taco, Inc.	6,742,816	06/01/2004
Taco, Inc.	6,112,545	09/05/2000
Taco, Inc.	9,207,682	12/08/2015
Taco, Inc.	7,992,527	08/09/2011
Taco, Inc.	7,706,989	04/27/2010
Taco, Inc.	7,317,993	01/08/2008
Taco, Inc.	9,488,388	11/08/2016
Taco, Inc.	9,401,631	07/26/2016
Taco, Inc.	9,200,819	12/01/2015
Taco, Inc.	5,664,939	09/09/1997
Taco, Inc.	5,622,221	04/22/1997
Taco, Inc.	5,540,414	07/30/1996
Taco, Inc.	5,524,670	06/11/1996
Taco, Inc.	5,466,995	11/14/1995
Taco, Inc.	5,443,207	08/22/1995
Taco, Inc.	5,205,534	04/27/1993
Taco, Inc.	5,174,546	12/29/1992
Taco, Inc.	5,131,623	07/21/1992
Taco, Inc.	5,054,516	10/08/1991
Taco, Inc.	4,404,483	09/13/1983
Taco, Inc.	10,296,016	05/21/2019
Taco, Inc.	9,866,093	01/9/2018
Taco, Inc.	6,371,440	04/16/2002
Taco, Inc.	6,186,471	02/13/2001

# **Patent Applications:**

Owner	Application Number	Application Filing	Status
		Date	
Taco, Inc.	15/125,894	06/22/2017	Pending
Taco, Inc.	15/023,984	11/17/2016	Pending
Taco, Inc.	14/689,631	08/11/2016	Pending
Taco, Inc.	16/025838	07/2/2018	Pending
Taco, Inc.	15/714716	09/25/2017	Pending
Taco, Inc.	15/234270	02/11/2015	Pending
Taco, Inc.	15/125894	09/11/2015	Pending
Taco, Inc.	15/215730	07/21/2016	Pending

Owner	Application Number	Application Filing Date	Status
Taco, Inc.	12/749286	03/29/2010	Pending
Taco, Inc.	11/778994	07/17/2007	Pending
Taco, Inc.	11/681983	03/5/2007	Pending
Taco, Inc.	11/681997	03/5/2007	Pending
Taco, Inc.	11/399241	04/6/2006	Pending